

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11654 OF 2025

Najreen Bano D/o Abdul Ahad Khan ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra Through Shivaji Nagar ...Respondents  
Police Station Mumbai & Ors

---

**Mr Ibraheem KM**, for the Petitioner.  
**Mr NC Walimbe, Addl. GP**, with VG Badgujar, AGP, for the  
Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATED: 8TH SEPTEMBER 2025.**

SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE

Digitally signed by  
SHEPHALI SANJAY  
MORMARE  
Date: 2025.09.08  
16:59:53 +0530

**PC:-**

1. Issue Notice to Respondents, returnable on 3<sup>rd</sup> November 2025.
2. Mr Walimbe, Additional GP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1-State.
3. Petitioner to supply requisite copies of the Writ Petition in the Registry to issue notice to the remaining Respondents.
4. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, it is hereby ordered that *status quo* as on date, in respect of the property in question, to be maintained till the next date.

Consequently, operation of the impugned notice dated 2<sup>nd</sup> July 2025, which is at Exhibit-A, shall also remain suspended qua the Petitioner's property.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)