

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11654 OF 2025

Najreen Bano D/o Abdul Ahad Khan

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra  
Through Shivaji Nagar Police Station,  
Mumbai and Ors.

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

None for the Petitioner.

Mr.D.R.Kawale i/b. Ms.Komal Punjabi, Advocate for Respondent  
No.2 – BMC.

Mr.Ashish Gabhale a/w Ms.Iraa Dubepatil, Advocates for Respondent  
No.3.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026

P. C. :-

1. None for the Petitioner. Even on 3<sup>rd</sup> November 2025, there was no appearance on behalf of the Petitioner.
2. It appears that the Petitioner is not at all interested to argue this Petition. Hence, the same dismissed for default.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)