

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 11654 OF 2025**

Najreen Bano D/o. Abdul Ahad Khan ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Ibraheem K.M. for Petitioner.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl.G.P for Respondent-State.

Mr. Ashish Gabhale i/b Jay & Co. for Respondent No.3

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd March 2026

P.C. :

1) *Prima facie* it appears to us that, Petition so filed by the Petitioner is a sheer abuse of process of law.

2) To prove his bonafide, we direct the Petitioner to deposit entire decretal amount in pursuance of Certificate issued under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960, dated 30th November 2022, in the Registry of this Court within a period of one week from today.

3) Stand over to 2nd April 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)